@z3/27./2807 EDWARDS COH 205A383P ND.711 BoL
Divlsion of C a hips:/fefile.mumbiz org/scripts/efilcovr.exe

Florida Department of State

Division of Corporations
Public Access System

Electronic Filing Cover Sheet

——

Note: Please print this page and use it as 1 cover sheet, Type the fax audit
number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((HO7000080255 3)))

- IlllllllllllllllllllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII|Il|ill||| MM

HO70000802553ARC. ST

A . Note: DO NOT hit he REFRESH/RELQAD button on your browser from this
T page. Doing so will generate another ¢over sheet. -
ot m=x e P LN -~
To: % >
Division of Corporations -3
Fax Numbar : (BS0)205-0383 “__*j j;‘—}:,:_-ri-
E':‘A"(s‘ﬂ
From: T e b
Account Wame : EDWARDS COHEN = &0
Account Number : 119980000024 @ ZI
Phone : (504)633-7979 S
Fax Hurber i (504)633-5026 ek 2m
L)
— <I: =
ol
o §LBELLP AMENDMENT/RESTATEMENT/CORRECTION
et
x= Lt
= &= Sy WOODLAND TERRACE LTD.
idd >E% . _—_
;"D N ;E 4.',: 2 ; Lim ol £ 5T L U L S TS Yo L L M P T
nl B WD HCertificate of Status 0
oo T ‘3@2 { Cetified Copy _ _ 1
S f@-‘ige Count ] 10 |
iﬁrEstlmated Charge l $105.00
* RLH
Electronic Filmg Menu  Corporate Filing Menu Help
1ot}

372712007 2:13 FM



. [ iy .
ar oL DRI

oy rear o,
R LA A

B3-27,2007 15:16 EDWARDS COHEN » 18502058383P4093101 ND. 711 raz2

';

HO7000080255 3

THIRD AMENDMENT TO
AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT
AND CERTIFICATE OF
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP OF WOODLAND TERRACE, LTD.

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT
AND CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (this “Amendment™) is entered into as of
the Q% dayof Jomyary _,_Zoo? _(the “Effective Dats") by NORITA V., DAVIS (the
“Withdrawing General Partnor™"), HALLMARK GROUP SERVICES OF FLORIDA, LIC, a .
Georgia limited liability company (the "Successor General Partner”) and SUGAR CREEK. -
INVESTORS IP,a Mlssouri limited partnership (the “Investment Limited Partmf”)

EJTNESSETH

WHEREAS Woodland Terrace, Ltd. (the Parmzrshxp"). is a Florida Hmited pnmexshnp R
-~ formed with the execution of and subsequent filing of that certain Certificate of Limited ;. ;.. o

Partnership Agreement with the Secretary of State of the State of Flonda (the “Secretary of. -
State™) on June 4, 1987 (the “Original Pmemhp Agreemem”) The Original Parmership. -
Agrecment wos amended by that certain First Amendment ti the Centificate of Limited 3
Partnership dated July 21, 1988 filed with the Secretary of State on July 29, 1988 (the “First: .

Amendmeut") and ‘ __:9 ;:'_:__;fj_ :.".|

WHEREAS, the Original Partnership Agreement as amended by the First Ammdment < m
was amended and restated with that certain Woodland Tetrace Ltd. Supplementa) Afidavitand =5
Amended and Restated Agreement and Certificate of Limited Partnership, dated as ofDecegber;”’
1, 1988, filed with the Secretary of State on December 23, 1988, as amendedbyFirst , =5
Amendment to Amended and Restated Agreement and Certificate of Limited Partnership, dated =
March 29, 1989, a3 amended by an additional First Amendment to the Amended and Restated
Agreement and Certificate of Limited Partnership, filed with the Secretary of State on April 26,
2004, as further amended by Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Agreement and
Certificate of Limited Partnership, dated as of March 1, 2005 (collectively, the “Partmrship
Agreement and Certificate"); and

r—.

WHEREAS, as of the Effective Date, the WlthdrawingGeneralehas.bysupmabe
Transfer and Assignment of General Partner Interest, transferred and assigned all of ker right,
title and interest as a general partner in the Partnership to the Successor General Partner; and

WHEREAS, ﬂ:ePatmersdeslretoﬁmhexammdﬂxePamh;pAgrmnntand
Certificate as set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promism and covenants
contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and suficlency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto do hereby amend the Partnership Ag'eement and
Certificate as follows:

H07000080255 3



@3,27-2887  1S5:16 EDWARDS COHEN » 18582050383P423101 ND.711  B@3
HO07000080255 3

1. The Withdrawing General Partmer hereby withdraws as peneral partner from the
Partnership, and the Successor General Partner i3 hereby admitted as the General Partner,
succeeding to all rights and interests, economic and non-economic, held by the Withdrawing
General Partner.  The Successor General Partner hereby accepts and agrees to be bound by (3)
all the terms and pravisions of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate and the Project
Documents all to the same extent and under the same terms as the Withdrawing General Partner
prior to the transfer of her Partnership Interest to the Suceessor Genera) Partner. The provisions
of Section 7.3 and Section 7.4 of the Partnership Agreement shalt not applytothcthhdrawal of
‘the Withdrawmgﬁenemlf’armgreﬁ'ected by this Amendment_

-+ .2, - The definition of“Succcssor General Pnrtner"m the Pnrtmmhip Agreement and -
" Certificate is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following is hereby inserted in lieu thereof:

: “Successor General Partner™ means an individual or entity who shall
succeed ths General Pertner, subject to the provisions of Article VlI hereof.

‘.-n”..g WA, Secuonz2(a)nfthaPmmmhipAgmementandCcmﬁcatensbﬂwb}'am=ﬂdedt° LG

-
~

e ”‘-:-_"-" : desxgnatcdbythchneral Partner upon due not:cetothc Lumted Partner.

s

SecunnZZ(b)oftheParmmshlpAgreemtandCemﬁcatclsherebyamendedto
changethemsﬂelnagantmtha State for the Partnership for service of process to:

= :.1 .

-y, Ixn

Susan Adams = 2=
40403 Newberry Road, Suite 1000 N ST
| Gainesville, FL 32607 ~ e i
- OSET

5. Section 4.5 of the Partnership Agrecment and Certificato is hereby amended s <.

follows: : = zE

U-L‘-l ér’:

=

i a,  Subsections 4.5 (a)(i) through (iif) are hereby deleted in their entirety.
! b. A new subsection 4.5 (a)(i) is hereby inserted as follows:

*{i) remove any General Partner and elect a new General Partner in the
event of a General Partners’s baniauptcy, felony conviction or
fraud, breach of fiduciary duty or material adverse breach of this

c. Subsection 4.5 (a)(iv) is hereby amended to insert at the beginning thereof
“in accordance with Section 7.3 hereof™.

6. Section 6.4 of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby amended to
replace “Ronnie C. Davis” as the *“Tax Matters Partner™ with “the General Partner”.

7. Section 7.1 (a) of the Partership Agreement and Certificats is hereby deleted in
its entirety and the following is hereby inserted in lieu thereof:

H07000080255 3

sfer i ghaviae the principal place of business of the Partnershipito 4040 Newberty Road, Sufte 1000;. - . ey it .
' b el -Gainesville, Florida 32607, or such other location or-Jocations as may from time to nmebe 5 j' TR T



83272807 15: 16

\, f.r,ga?,n-.' AU

PR .,us enhrety and thc followmg is hewby msa'rwd in Heu thereot"

EDWARDS COHEN » 1B5R2650383P403101 ND.711

H(07000080255 3

(3  No General Partner shall Withdraw from the Partnership (other than by
reason of death or adjudication of incompetence or insanity) or sell, assign or encumber
his Interest without the prior written Consent of the Investment Limmited Partner which
Consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. In the event o General Partmer sells or
assigns his Interest o a Successor General Pariner with the Consent of the Investment

Limijted Partner, the smmne shall not constitute a Withdrawal and the teyms of Section 7.3
and Section 7.4 hereof shall not apply..

8. The last sentence of Section 7.4 of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is
huteby amended to insert at the end thmf ‘wlnch approval shal! not be unn:asumbly
- withheld.”. — RS T :

T L R et

- -9  Section7.5 of the Partnership AsrmentandfCerﬁﬁpateismayaetemdmm
* entirety. o T . At

-10.z::. Section 8.1 (a) of the Partnership Agreement and Cemﬁcate_is-hmby dqa:gdzmz,, P

:',: § \
G e

1, PR SarE
(a) Exceptbyoperanon of law (mcluding the laws of' dmxtanddxstnbuhou)
orSeclmnSI(b),nuLumtedPamermayass:gnalloranypmof:tslnwwmthwtthe

+ wirlttey consent of the: General Partnets, which consent shall not he umreasonably-
w1thheld.

- ¥

o Pl
RE

<
I
11, Section 8.2 of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is revised by

remumg
the words *sole dsscreuon" from the second sentence and inserting “reasonable discretion’ b}
lieu thereof,

15 Hm@wgi
1337

3
1y
LK

o%0
12.  Section 8.3 (c)(ii) of the Partnership Agreement and Carliﬁcataishswbyde&gad Efij
in its entirety. o1 EH
£ Fa
(3]
13.

. Sections 12.8 (), (e), (ﬂ and (g) of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate are
hereby deleted in their entirety.

14,  Section 13.11 of the Partnership Apreement and Certificate is hereby deleted in
its emtirety and the following is hereby inserted in lien thereof:

13.11  Amendment Provedure/Execution

(a)  This Agreement may be amended by the General Partner with the Conscat
of the Investment Limited Partner. .

(b) Inthe event the Investment Limited Parmer fiils to execute and deliver an
amendment that has heen authorized by this Agreement or is required as a result of an
action authorized by this Agreement within ten (10) business days of the submission of
such an amendment to the Investment Limited Pariner, then the General Pariner shail

HO07000080255 3

ra4



83,27 /2807 15:16 EDWARDS COMEN -+ 185@2250383P4R31081

ND.711
HO7000080255 3

have the right to execute such amendment as attorncy in fact for the Investment Limited
Partner. The Investment Limited Partner hereby constitutes and appoints each General
Pgrtnier its true and lawful attorney, in his name, place and stead, to make, mcme,swar
to, acknowledge, deliver and file any such amendments as well as any co

Certificate of Limited Partnership or amendments thereto under the laws of the State, md
under the laws of any other state in which such certificate is required to be filed. ‘The
above power of altorney is a special pawer of attorney coupled with an intevest: will
survive the delivery of any assignment by the Investment Limited Partner of the whole or
any portion of its interest. Upon request of a General Partner, the Investment Limited
Partner will, from time to time, execute any. separats power of atiorney that may be
nwe'ssaxyorproperu)permnthe above-hswdpowcrto e exercised.

15 " Schedule A attached to the Parmer.‘shlp Agmcmmt and Certificate is hereby
deletex] in its entirety, end Schednchamhedhercto isherebymammdmheuthueof

16,  The Successor General Partncr and the Investmcnt Limited Parmer hereby agree

...-t T . LTI T \.s::._;...x,
\‘ : "

W A e Thepamesshnucoopermreasnnablymﬂxeachothermconnecuonwxﬂlauy CE e
swpﬁmqmredtobeukenupmdtheumpecuvcobhganomundermmmmﬂmll—-~-'.--_-.f,‘ ;
.+ execute and deliver to each other such other documents and do such other acts and things, dlfjas. <. . v o
" any other party may reasonably request for the purposc of carrying out the intent of this = Ay
Amendment. ‘ e

18, Aﬂcupitalimdtermsnotothcﬁdscdcﬁnedhminshaﬂhave'hemmings
ascribed thereto in the Parmership Agreement and Certificate.

B RY LSy
V004403 Ji

HWLE A0 AnY

19.  Except as herein and heretofore specifically amended, the Parmerth Ammt
and Certificate shall remain and continue in full force and effect.

SR

20.  Inthe event of a conflict between any provision of this Amendment and oy

provision in the Partoership Agreement and Certificate, the pmvisions of this Amendment shall
control.

2)1.  This Amendment is imended to be performed in accordance with, and only to the
extent permitted by, all applicable laws, ordinances, rules and regulations. If any provision of
this Amendment or the application thereof to any Person or circumstance shall, for any reason
and to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Amendment and the
application of such provision to other Persons or circumstances shall not e affected thereby, but
rather shall be enforced to the greatest extent permitted by law. In the event that any provision
of this Amendment or the application thereof shall be invalid or unenforceable, the Partners
agree to negotiate (on a reasonable basis) a substitute valid or enforceable provision providing
for substantially the same effect as the invalid or vmenforceable provision.

HO07000080255 3

ras

E

1
|

—

3

i

ERERI ﬂtomMmuethermhppmuantmthePMMpAgrwmemdeerﬂﬂme,mﬂmmded Faai S Mt
'..her&y-a‘,:,q""g' N T PRI a7



#3104 This Amhendinent is duly executed and is being filed with the Florida Department of State dn ;. 3 sty ~vts ohy.«

g3-,27-20a7 15:16 EDWARDS COHEN -+ 1B5820858383P493101 NQ. 7?11 bee

H07000080253 3

22,  This Amendment contains the entire understanding between and among the
parties and supersedes any prior understandings and agrecments between and among them
:espocungthesubjectmattercfthm Amendment.

23.  Itis the intention of the parties that all questions with respect to the construction,
" enforcement and interpretations of this Amendment and the rights and liabilities of the parties
hereto shall be dotermined in accordance with the Jaws of the State in which the Partnarship {s
formed, without regard to pnnmples of conflicts of laws.

24,  When entered into by the parties hereto, tlnsAmendmentxsblndmgmmd
inures to the benefit of, thcparﬂenhet’etoaudtheirmspacuvemmorsandadmmmam
personal and legal representatives, successors and assigns. ,

25. . For the sake of convenient reference, therelevant mfoumuon of the P
Agreement and Certificaie, asmcndedbythlsAmendment,mquiredunderSechnn&DmSand
* Section 620,109 of the Florida Statutes is setforﬂ:mmmhedmthlsf\mcndmem. T

accordaice with the provisions of Section 620.109.of the Plorida Statutes. In that regard, | the

4\{ ‘\-_. -:E»u,

R En L 5
et .

, information set forth in the attached Exhibit A shall be deemed to amend and restate and . PR OTIE

o supmwdethemfo:manonmqunedundchecuon620 lOSsetfoﬁhmanyandallpnorﬁhngsof et oAty
Lo *the instniments composing the Partnership Agreement and Certificate, and this Amendment shnllr S
beeﬁ‘ecuveupanthadateoftheﬁhngthmfmththeﬂondanepnmnemomee =~

'\".'..‘. }\ LR

~T
Raiah‘\

26. msAmmdmentnndmyamcndmentshmwmybeexecumdmsavmaFﬂ
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together Eiall ™
counstitute one agreement binding on all parties hereto, mmﬂ\standmgthntallparﬁasshﬂnot
have signed the same counterpart, This Amendment mey be executed as facsimile originals
cach copy of this Amendment bearing the facsimile tranamitted signature of amy party’s <2
authorized representative shall be deemed an original, e

-

1%
»iGPn’L
HERE

SNOIYH
JiViS

[SIGNATURES COMMENCE ON NEXT PAGE])

HO07000080255 3



83/2'?/288’?' 15:18 EDWARDS COHEN <+ 18502053383P4P3101 NO. 711 ra7

H07000080253 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, thcparuuhuetohaveexecumd and sealed this Amenchnent
as of the Effective Date.

WI'I'I-IDRAWINGG NER A

SUCCESSOR GENERAL PARTNER;

B T HALIMARICGROUPSERVICBSOF
- , C . FLORIDA, LLC, aGeorgmlmnted
B e R 0 P T Np S ‘,hability fompany » '

T d “ v.:::‘ . .""l B P il IR vy oo '."3 AT 'g'- Ty e '. . o -'a Y-
"“‘j I ST e . O T ST LA BY' (SEAL) S .

"l 5.‘ 4 "_u,,..r;»,.! . 1,;3-...-.: N A T A T .;.1 CULL Il :. ml‘l P as

. bt ., o . N ' .
R L .o, . . . 4 . oo s T b
B T T M PR S T <A @

INVESTMENT LIMITED PARTNER:

SUGAR CREEK INVESTORS LP, a
Missourd lmuted partnership

By:Lockwood Housing Dcvelopw
Corporation, its General Partner =
o

~
o]

521

MWL

By:
Joseph A. Shepard, President =>

=
o
e
£

vis D
037

SROIIVHGAHS A0 HOISIAIG
R A\;

HO07000080235 3



@3-27,2087  13:16 EDWARDS COHEN + 18592850383P4031081

NG.711 res

: HO07000080255 3
| ‘ :

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and sealed this Amendment
as of the Effective Date. .

WITHDRAWING GENERAL
PARTNER:

(SEAL)
- ' Norita V. Davis -

e om0

. SUCCESSOR GENERAL PARTNER:

|

"HALLMARK GROUP SERVICES OF
. i ... .FLORIDA, LLC, a Georgia limited
¥ , : . Cs e T R e h&bﬂ}W.F‘W
v ) .-("_‘.:._u’ '.:.' . 't . Kl K 1 ‘.-_ “: ., F--I‘Ag. -“ -‘. .H’B_‘.}r 1 {SEAL) 3 ?:-U?.
:l S T ManinH Petexwl,asMnnager - 552
REER - - : : oL
|

"
5 4D

[

10t

INVESTMENT LIMITED PARTNERS,, =%
=

SUGAR. CREEK INVESTORS LP,a
Missouri limited partnu'sh.tp

SI

. H07000080253 3



©3/27,2007

EDWARDS COHEN » 185@2050383P403101

ND.711 a9

H(7000080255 3

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the partics bereto have executed and sealed this Amendment
as of the Effective Date.

WITHDRAWING GENERAL
PARTNER:
(SEAL)

Norita V. Davis

SUCCESSOR GENERAL PARTNER:

" HALLMARK GROUP SERVICES OF °

- FLORIDA, LLC., a Georgia limited
. w7 liability company - . ).
N ME& 2 h%= o
- By!_ =N Zw
e RET
=1
Lo
X r
INVESTMENT LIMITED PARTNGR: ==
£ o=
n

SUGAR CREEK INVESTORSLP, a
Missouri limited partnership

By: Lockwood Housing Development |
Corporation, its General Partner

By: (SEAL)
Joseph A. Shepard, President

HO?QOOOSO:ZSS 3



@3/27/2087  15:16 EDWARDS COHEN + 1B502050383P483101 ND.711  B10
H07000080255 3

WOODLAND TERRACE, LTD.
SCHEDULE A

General Pariner Capital Contributions

Hallmark Group Services $ 78,900
of Florida, LLC

3111 Paces Mill Road

Suijte A-250

Atlanta, Georgia 30339

“etece o ivestmieny Limited Partner o
sl o, Sugmr Creek nvestors L, 8394500 4. 1
L e ot 17 West Lockwood Avenue ' A ' '

"e. 770 8t Louis, MO 63119 Lo TRETRR

IALG

VLS 40 AuY1EN038

0T 40 NO

(374

NGB HY L2 YVH LO

HOI1Y 0.

3

| H07000080255 3



B3,27,2087 15:16 EDWARDS COHEN =+ 18582050383P483101 NO. 711 P11

o HO7000080255 3

EXHIBIT A

1. The name of the Limited Partnership is Woodland Terrace Ltd,

2. TheaddressuftheoﬂiceofﬂmLimnedemhxpreqmwdtobemainmuedhy
Section 620.105 (1) of the Florida Statutes is: 4040 Newbetry Road, Suite 1000,
Gmnesvxlle, Florida 32607.

! . 3. The name and address of the Limited Partnership’s agent for service of process
b required to be maintained by Section 620,105(2) of the Florida Stanrtes is: Susan
; o Adams, 4040 Newberry Road, Suite 1000, Gainesville, Florida 32607,

‘ . 4. The name and busingss address of the sole General Partner of the Limited
’ . Parmership is: Hallmark Group Services of Florida, LL.C at 3111 Paces Mill
. : : : - Reoad, Suite A«250, Atlanta, Georgia 30339, Hallmark Group Services of Florida,
o -LLC , a Georgia limited liability company, is registeréd with the Florida -
Dqsmmemomeasmquuedbylnw,andﬂsstanmmacuve g

. 5 The mailing address for the Limited Partnership is: /o Hiallmark Group, 3111
b o Paces Mill Road, Suite A-250, Atlanta, Georgia 30339,

6. The latest date npon which the Limited Partumlup isto dnssolve is December 31,
2039,

Y HOISIALG

1
(o )

TIVES A0 AMYLIHI3S
il 4

o e
kS

NGB HY L2 4YH L0
03

NOHLY HOJ4H0:

g

H07000080255 3



